Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: September 26,
1928. 1928

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1928

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



h Cyﬁ'ég RUGULAR HEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COLL.ITTwE
b, L~ . ’
a«_/i)""‘/f* . '
ﬁvff” é%;ﬁff - Madison, Wisconsin
RV

Wednesday, September 26, 1928, 2 P. 1.

v
PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Grady, Olbrich; President Frank,
- Business Manager Phillips, Secretary licCaffrey.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDEET

-Letters and Science-

1. That Mortimer Denison be appointed assistant in chemistry

~for the academic year 1928-29; salary $600; to be charged to bud-

get of department.
Adopted.

2. That David K. Folts, assistant in chemistry for the first
semester of 1928-29 (salary $300), be appointed assistant for the
academic year 1928-29; salary $1000; to be charged to budget of
department.

Adopted.

3. That the salary of Earl K., Fischer, assistant in chemistry,
be increased from $600 to $700 for the academic year 1928-29; in-
crease, $100, to be charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

4, That the salary of G. Raymond Hood, assistant in chemistry,
te increased from $600 to #700 for the academic year 1928-29; in-

~crease, $100, to be charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

5. That Wayne B. Staley be appointed assistant in chemistry
for the academic year 1928-29; salary $600; to be charged to bud-
get of department.

Adopted.

6. That the following students be appointed assistants in
education for the academic year 1928-29, each at the salary in-
dicated; to be charged to budget of department:

Clyde A. Morley $700
Nels O. Reppen 700
Adopted.




. 7. That the appointment of Clarence 0. Wheeler as assistant in
CyﬂyEnglish for the acadcmic year 1928-29 at a salary of 1000 be can-
cclled. '
Adopted.

8. That Glenn B. Hawkins be appointed assistant in history for
the first semester of 1928-29; salary #2503 to be charged to budget
of department.

Adoptecd.

9. That the appointment of Roy M. Robbins as assistent in hist-
o
¥ ory for the academic year 1928-29 bec cancelled.

Adopted.

10. That Asher Treat be appointed assistant in music for the aca-
demic year 1928-29; salary $200; to be charged to allotment for at=
tcndant, School of Music budgcet.

Adopted. )

11. That the appointment of Elise Dextcr as instructor in Romancc
language for the academic year 1928-29, at a salary of $2<00, be
ghanged to appointment for the second semester of 1928-29; salary
%1100, . *

Adopted.

12. That Harriett Rathbun be appointed assistant in French for
the academic year 1928-29; salary $900; to be charged to budget of

department. )
Adopmﬁ

13. That Agapito Rey be appointed assistant in Spanish for the
first semecster of 1928-29; salary $R00 for the gsemesters to be
charged to budget of department.

Adopted. .

yﬂy 14. That the appointment of B. Tawrcnce Ernst as assistant in
CY Romance languages for the academic year 1928-29 be cancelled.
Adoptcd.

15. That R. K. Ilcyer Dbe appointed rcsearch assistant in zoology -

for the ycar 1928-29; salary 42000, twclvc months' basisj to be
ey charged to fund provided by National Rescarch grant. ‘
Adopted.

-2 -




16. That the following persons bec appointed industrial schol-
ars in the School of Educmtion for the adademic year 1928-29, cach
‘at a salary of $200 por annum; to be charged to budget of School

of Tducation:

ladalcn Heath 4
Victor E. Thompson~
Adopted.

vﬁ”‘ 17. That thec appointment of Irving Tarrant as administrative
C. assistant be cancclled.
Adopted.

18. That Gcorge F. Gerling be appointed administrative assist-
ant for the year 1928-29; salary $750; to be charged to administra-

tion budget.
Adopted.

19. That Jenctte N. Terrill be appointed assistant in chemistry
for the vear 1928-29; salary $600, to be charged to budget of de-

partment of chemistry.
Adopted.

GPJV‘ 20. That the cppointment of H. H. Weber as assistant in chem-
C istry, be cancelled.
Adopted.

21. .That Harold E. Burdick bc appointed assistant in chemistry
for the year 1928-29; salary $600, to be charged to budget of de-

partment.
Adopted.

95 . That P. . Person be appointed instructor in sociology
for thc year 1928-29; salary $1,000, to be charged to tudget of

department.
Adopted.

23. That Eugene Gilmore be appointed agsistant in economics
for the year 1928-29; salary %750, to be charged to budget of de-

partment.
Adopted.

Louis O. Brockman ” \P
Elizabeth Finstad < %

L




co

24. That the salarics of the following assistonts in economics
te increascd for the year 1928-29 as indicated in cach casc, in-
crcasc to be charged to budget of department:

Russcll Baugh, from #1500 to $1750

Elmer C. Bratt " 1000 to 1500

Leonard M.Logan " 750 to 1250

Amos M. Vance " 100C to 1250
Adopted.

25. That Mrs. Anna Harris bc appointed assistant in education
for the year 1928-29; salary $250, to be charged to budget of depart-
ment, allotment for stenographic assistance.

' Adopted.

26. That Stephen A. Williams bc appointed assistant in educa-
tion for the year 1928-29; salary $600, to be charged to budget of

department.
, AdOptiii7

27. That Velma L. Ervin be appointed sssistant in the Séhocl
af/Bducation (Supervisory Service Bureau) for the year 1928-29; sal-
ary $500, to be charged to item for clerical help, Supervisory Scre
vice Bureau, vice Walter R. Mehringer, resigned.

Adopted.

28. That Ralph Crowley be appointed assistant in pasychology
(Experimental College) for the year 1928-29; salary {1,000, to be
charged to budget of department. :

-Adopted.

29. Thet korris A. Copeland bhe appointed lecturcr in economics
(Experimental College) on part time for the first semester; salary
$2,500, to be charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

30. That ¥rs. Helcna Wolf Reitz be appointed ussistant in Ger-
man to Trofcessor Griebsch for the year 1928-29; salary $600, to be
charged to Milwaukee Scminary Fund; scrvice to begin August 15, and
to continue for ten months.

Adopted.

31. That the appointment of John Phemister as instructor in
German te cancelled.
Adopted,




41. That the salary of Russeil:G.-Brown,assistant in Spanish,
te incrcased from #800 teo $1,100 for the year 1928-29; increase to
be charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

42. That the salary of Marjorie Covert, assistant in French, be
increascd from 3900 to $1,000 for the year 19R28-29; incrcasc to be

charged to budget of departmenti)
Adopted.

43. That Ruth Garwood be appointed agsistant in Spanish for the
first semester, 1928-2%; salary $200 for the scmester, to be
charged to budget of department.
Adoptead. ‘
44, That the resignation of John Barmes, assistant professor of speech, be
accepted. Adopted. |

45, That George A. Kopp be appointed instructor in speech for the year
1928-29; salary $2200; to be charged to budget of department.
Adopted.

-4;. That Joscphinc Ircne Morrison be appointed part-time teacher
of physical cducation in the Wisconsin high school for the year ‘
1928229; salary $1,000, to be charged to Wisconsin high school budget
Adopted. | ek,
, H%*

gg{ That the salary of R. R. Aurner, assistant professcr of
business administration, be increased from $3,500 to $4,000 be-
ginning with the academic year 1928-29, addition to be charged to
budgets of commerce and economics. Mr. Aurner gives up acting
deanship of men and returns to full work in the department of
economics, ,
Adopted.

-Agriculture=-

1., That Judith Fried Russell be appointed assistant in agri-
cultural economics for the academic year 1928-29; salary $350 for
the year; to be charged to $1080 item vice Schaars, p. 58.

Adopted.

2. That Myrtle Jones be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics for threce months, beginning September 27, 1928; salary
at the rate of $150 a month; tc be charged to $1170 item for mar-
keting under labor, p. 59.

Adopted.

.




3. That the resignation of B, W. Allin, instructor in agri-
/ﬁg/cultural cconomics, bc accepted; to take effect Scptember 24, 1928, ,

4, That the following readjustment be made in the salary of
John Swenehart, profcssor of agricultural cengineering, for the
year 1928-29; total salary, $4600 (no change), to be charged as
follows: $900 to 14, $3,000 to 3 IR, and %700 to 3B.
adopted.

5. That for the ycar 1928-29 the salary of W. 4. Rowlands,
asgistant professor of agricultural engineering, $3200, be
charged to 3E.

Adopted.
/6“ 6. That the resignation of Harrict Thompsén, County Club
\/leader for Rock County, be accepted; to takc ceffect Scptember
15, 1928,
Adopted.

7. That Edwin B. Hauser be appointed Hilwaukce County Club
Leader beginning October 1, 1928; compensation at the rate of

$2500 per annum; to be distributcd as follows: $l700{ Universityﬂ?@&%‘

(Capper-Ketcham Funds); $800, Milwaukec County.
Adopted.

. That R. 4. Moore, professor of agrcnomy, be grantced leave
of absence with pay from October 20 to November 11, 19283 in lieu
of summer vacation.

Adopted.
ii, 9. That thec resignation of Jackson L. Cartter, half-timc as-
sistont in agronomy, be acccpted; to take effcct July 1, 1928,
Adepted.

10. That John Craig be appointed assistant in animal husbandry
for onc month, beginning October 1, 1928; compensation $175 for
the poriod, plus traveling oxpenses; to be charged to $2650 item
vice Brant, p. 69. :

: 11. That the summer scrvicc of J. G. Fuller for the summer of
1928 be changed frem »alf-time to full-timej; and that he be paid
an additional $280, tc be charged to balance on $620 item for
summer sc¢rvice of J. A. James, p. 91.

adopted. -7

Leg,

v




12, That i". J. Buck be appcinted research assistant in dairy
husbandry feor one mcnth, beginning September 1, 1928; compensaticn
$150 for the periocd; to be charged tc $5000 item for research pro-
fesscr, p. 72. .7

' Adopted.,

13. That B. E. Horrall be appcinted half-time research assistant
in dairy husbandry fcr the academic year 1928-29; salary $600 for
the year; tc be charged tc $1200 item fer plant helper, p. 72.

Adcpted. "

14. That Irs. Fyrtle Osborne be appointed nutrition specialist
in home economics and general home econcmics extensicn worker in
Farmers'! Institutes for nine months, beginning October 1, 1928;
salary at the rate of $180 a month; tc be charged as follows: $540
to Farmers' Institutes budget, and $1080 tc Smith-Lever Funds.

Adopted.

15. That the fellowing persons be granted regent scholarships
in agriculture (lcng ccurse) fcr the year 1028-29;

Clifferdilelson ==-======- Neillsville, Wisconsin ‘T@/o/q
John Hetts —-—mmmmmeemmm=—=- Colby, u A
Erwin Smcjkal: =-=-=een=== Sturgeon Bay., "

Ferrest Quackenbush =-=-- West Salem, !

Olaf Larson =—=mmmm=—c—-=-- Edgerton, "

Alternates:
Dan Oweng ===------------{ild Rose, "
Byron Paing -—-—=-s---ee-- Tilwaukee, "

NOTE: Salary $100 each, during the freshman year;
$50 payable at thc beginning of each scmester.
Charged tc $2000 item in budget, p. 47.

Adopted.

16. That the resignation of Norma Pcarson, half-time assistant
in plant pathclegy., be accepted; to take effect July 1, 1028,
Adopted. -

17, That Burton B. Bayles be appointed half-time assistant in
plant patholegy for the academic year 1928-29; salary $500 fcr the
years in place of Nerma Pearson, resigned.

Adopted.

-8-




g5

!_~%be accepted; tc take effect July 1, 1928.

18. That the resignaticn of R. H. Larson, full-timec assistant
in plant pathelogy, be accepted; tc take cffcct Septomber 1, 1928;
and that hc be appointed half-timc assistant in plant pathclegy for
the academic year 1928-29; salary $600 for the yecar; in place of
W. J. Zaumeyor, rcsigned.
Adcptced.

19. That L. J. Alexander be appcinted part-tinme gssistant in
plant pathology fcr the academic year 1928-29; salary $600 for the
year; provided in the budget, p. 81.

Adocpted.

20, That C. B. Sumner be appointed half-time assistant in
plant path~logy for the academic year 1928-29; salary $500 for the
years to be charged as follows: $300 to item for part-time assistant,
p. 81, and %200 tc item for assistant in truck crops, plant path-
clegy surmer, p. 94.
Adcpted.

21. That the resignation cf Lawrence Weyker,'assistant in scils,
Adcpted.
22, That Arlow W. Rothermel be appointed half-time assistant in

soils frem October 1, 1928, to March 1, 1929; compensaticn at the
rate of $60 a month; to be charged to $700 item for L. Weyker, p. 84.

Adopted.
23, That the memorandum of agreement between the Institute of 9%/
American Meat Packers and the University of Wisconsin, relative to V/o

the establishment of an industrial resgearch fellowslip&\be approved.
Adopted. i ‘ (&u. R, Ce} /o,i;.g /a,’]} &1 oe?

24. Tnat A. H. Cole, special worker, Farmers' Institutes, be
paid %87.50 for services rendered during the month of September,
1928; to be charged to Farmers' Institutes budget.

Adopted.
-Engineering=-
1. That J. T. Rood, professor of electrical engineering, be 4(
granted leave of absence, without pay, for the year 1928-29. fﬁp
Adopted.

-0




2. That Reginald R. Bcnedict be appointed part-time instructor
in electrical engineering for the a&cademic year 1528-29; salary}kd%Q“
$1100; charged to budget of dcpartment. Nawh o
Adopted. N

3., That Arnold Zander be appointed assistant in highway engin-
cering and city planning for the first semester of 1928-29; salary
#400 for the semester; provided in the budget.

Adopted.
4, That D. W. }ead, professor of hydraulic and sanitary en-
gineering, be granted lecave of absence for the first half of the “<€Q
first semcster of 1928-29, without pay. ‘e
Adopted.

5. That Frank }7. Dawson, profcssor of hydraulio engineering., be
paid an additional $100 for extra work during the first half of the
first semecster of 1928-29; to be charged to salary of D.W.lead.

Adopted.

6. That L. H. Kessler, assistant professor of hydraulic engincer-
ing, be paid an additional $50 for cxtra work during the first palf
of the first scmester of 1928-29; to be charged to salary of D.W.
ITead.

Adopted.

7. That George lMcGregor be appointed Northwest Paper.Company ;Z
Fellow in chemical engincering for the year 1928-29; salary $1200, 64;
twelve months' basis. v :

Adoptcd.

8. That John Bardeen bc appointed research assistant in electri-
cal engineering for the academic year 1928-29; salary $900 for the
year; to be charged to Research 1lA.

Adopted.

9. That Norman H. Ceaglske be appointed Wisconsin Utilities
Fellow in chemical engineering for the academic year 1928-29; salary ';;%7
$500 for the year. ‘ h
Adopted. /

10. That 1. S. Nichols of thc State Laboratory of Hygiene be paid
$200 for the first semester of 1928-29 for the coursc he is giving in
hydraulic cnginecring; to be charged to budget of College of Engineer-
ing.

Adopted.
~10-




~Medicine-

1. That Clifford Franzcen, a ssistant to the decan, be continued
from Scptomber 15 to Scptember 30, 1928; salary 65 for the period;
charged to cxtra labor, medical school.

Adopted.
/Qv 2. That the resignation of Irs. R. B. Russell, assistant techni-
" eian in medicine, bec accepted; to take effcct September 1, 1928.
Adopted.

3. That Gunna Smedal be appointed assistant technician in medi-
cine, beginning September 15, 1928; salary at the rate of %780 per
annum, twelve months' basis; in place of Iirs. R. B. Russell, re-

signed.
Adopted.
4§k 4. That the rcsignation of Eric Harms, assistant resident in
 surgery, be accepted; to take effect August 31, 1928.
Adopted.

. 5. That the appointment of Chester Kurtz, assistant resident in
Cgﬂ}/modicine, be gancelled. (ir. Kurtz has bcen appointed instructor in
: medicine. )
Adopted.

6. That A. S. Boner be appointcd instructor in clinicx:l medicine
for the academic ycar 1928-29; salary $300 per annum; provided in
the budget.

Adopteé::]

7. That Marion E. Stark, instructor in clinical chemistry, be ‘Z

granted leave of absence without pay from September 1, 1928, to Jan- €a,,
uvary 1, 1929. v
Adopted.

8. That Leila E. Wolverton be appointed instructor in clinical
chemistry from September 25, 1928, to January 1, 1929; salary at the }”ﬂi&
rate of 5100 a month; in place of Marion E. Stark, on leave of absence e

Adopted.

~11-




-Ixtcension-

1. That F. E. J. Wildc bc appeinted to conduct & course in
history 1b in the Day School at Hilwaukee for the first semester
of 1928-29; salary $300 for the course; to be charged to 2AR.

Adopted.

2. That the following pcrsons be appointed to conduct cvening
classes at ilwaukce for the first semester of 1928-29 3 to ha paid
as indicated in each casc; amounts to bc charged to 2AR:

E. A. Abendroth, structural theory, 17 mcctings;
$127.50 for the course.

R. 0. Bernauer, machine design, 17 mectings;
127,50 for the course.

J. A. Book, two classcs in accounting, 17 mcetings each;
#255 for the one course and $170 for the sccond
course; total not to cxceed $4R5.

Reverly B. Burling, direct current machinery; 17 meetings;
$170 for the course.

Ray D. Crout, busincss English, 17 meetings; $170 for the
COourse.

¥rs. Vera Ellwood, home planning and decorating, 17 meet-
ings; $170 for the course.

Henry Ericson, algebra and trigonometry, 17 mectings; %170
for the course.

Fred G. Fox, English 1b, 34 meetings; $340 for the course.

A. H. Hanson, busincss English, 17 meetings; #170 for the
cCourse.

Rabbi Samuel Hirshberg, the Bible as literature, 16 meetings;
$240 for the course.

C. A. Holmes, salesmanship, 17 meetings; {170 for the course.

Harry P. Hotz, sales management, 17 meetings; $170 for the
course.

J. C. Jacobson, federal income tax, 17 meetings; $200 for the
course.

Chester Jung, investments, 17 meetingss $127.50 for the
course.

o =12~




Gilbert F. Lappley, two classes in busincss law, 17 meect-
ings cachs $170 for cach course; total not to ex-
cecd $340,.

Carl Oestreich, estimating for builders, 17 meetings;
$170 for the coursc.

H. H. Pease, nuditing, 17 mcetings; $340 for the course.

William A. Scheaffer, managerial accounting, 17 meetings;
$170 for the course.

Sam Snead, two classes in radic, 17 mcctings cachs #$170
for ecach ccurse; total not to cxceed %340,

Harry Sloan, recfrigeration, 17 mectings; #170 for the course.

R. H. Sogard, mechanical drawing, 34 mectings; $259 for the
course. | .

Geerge Spinti, architectural design, 17 meetings; #170 for
the coursc.

B. S. Straubc, German 1lb, 34 mcetings; $255 for the coursc.

I"ildrcd Tetsch, secrctarial training, 17 mcetingss $170 for
the coursc.

Marthe Tournadour, French 15, 17 mcctings; $127.50 for the
coursc. '

Waltcr Vecencndaal, architectural drawing, 17 mectings; $170
fcr the ccursc.

Beatrice Wadleigh, French 1b, 34 meetingss $255 for the
course.

Harold €. Walker, investments, 17 mcctings; $127.50 for thec
COUTSGC.

H. O. Walther, recal estatc appraisals, 17 meetings; $561 for
the coursc.

H. F. Warcing, two classcs in radio, 17 mecetings cachj $170
for cach class; total not to exceced $340.,

Dudley Crafts Watson, apprciation of painting and sculpturec,
14 mcctings; $700 for the coursc.

Raymond G. Weihe, public speaking, 17 meetings; %170 for the
Coursc. '

-13-




¥rs. Dorothy Wicpking, the relation of good nutrition
to hecalth, 17 mcetings; $170 for the course.

Howard M. Zoerb, mathematics 51, 51 mcotings; $408 for the
coursc.

Adopted.
3. That the following persons bc appointed to conduct cvening
classes; cach to be paid as indicated; items to bc charged to 2 AR:

Herb Heilig, foremanship, Fond du Lac, 10 mectings; $100
for thc coursc. '

Herv Heilig, forcmanship advancod} West Bend., 10 meet-
ings; %100 for the course,

C. E. Hulten, psychology of learning, Marinette, 17 mect-
ings; 3100 for the coursc..

R. G. Weihe, public speaking, Racine, 12 meectingss $120
for the coursec.

Adopted. -
‘E{ 4. That the resignation of Edna Brinkley, assistant in depating
" and public discussion, be accepted; to take effect September 16,1928.
Adopted.

5. That Mrs. C. I. Corp be appointed half-timc assistaent in de-
bating and public discussion, beginning Septcmber 15, 1928; salary
at the rmte of 830 a month; to be charged to 24.

Adopted.

-Physical Education-

1. That 4. J. Bickcerstein bec appointed assistant in physical
education (football) for the 1928 scason; salary $600 for the period;
to be charged as follows: $200 to 1A and $400 to 5C.

Adopted.

2. Thot Robert Sykes be appeinted assistant in physical educa-
tion (football) for the 1928 secason; salary $300 for the period; to
be charged as follows: 150 to 14 and §150 tc 5C.

Adopted. ‘

-14-




3. That A. L. Strum be appointed assistant in physical educa-~
tion (football) for the 1928 scason; salary $300 for the period; to
te charged as follows: #150 to 14 and $150 to 5C.

adopted.

4, That N. G. Wann be appointed assistant in physical education
(foothball) for the 1928 season; salary %600 for t he period; to be

charged as follows: #200 to 14 and %400 to 5C.
: Adcpted. ;

5. Thnt George Hitchcock be appointed assistant in physical ed-
ucation (football% for the 1928 season; salary 2300 feor thc period:
to be charged 'as follows: $100 to 1A and $200 to 5C.

Adopted.

6. That Arthur Murray be appointcd assistant in physical edu-
cation (football) for the 1928 scason; salary #400 for thec periods
to bc charged as follows: &200 to 14 and £200 to 5C.

Adopted.

7. That Robvert Kasiska be appointced assistant in physical edu-
cation (football) for the 1928 d@cason; salary 300 for the periods
to be charged to 14, intramural wages.

Adopted. '

8. That the salary of Earl V. Hicks, student assistant in phy-
sical education, bc increcased frem $900 to {1200 for the academic
ycar 1928-29; incrcase, 2300, to be charged to 1la.

adoptecd. -

9. That Lawrencc Kingsbury be appointed assistant in physical
cducation (crew) for the academiec year 1928-26; salary $250 for the
year; tc be charged as follows: $100 to 14, crew assistants, and
®150 to 5C, unspecified part-time help.

adopted,

10, That Frank Orth be appointed assistant in physical cducation
(crew) for the academic vear 1928-29; salary $350; to be charged as
follcws: 2100 to 1A, crew assistants, and £250 to 5C (50 from un-
specified part-time help, #200 already provided for.)

adopted.

11l. That Ralph Pahlmcyer bc appcinted assistant in physical edu-
cation (track) for thc academic year 1928-29; salary $450 fcr the
years tc be charged as fcllows: $225 to 14, intramural wages, and
7225 to 5C, trainer.

Adopted. -15-




12. That Y. L. Bruckncr be appcinted assistant in physical cd-
ucaticn (foctball) fer the 1928 scascn; salary 5300 for the periods
t~ be charged to 5C.

adopted., }
4

~General-
Fesecarch

1. That the fcllewing balances from the research fund of 1927-
28 be transfcrred fo recscarch fund of 1928-29:

f756.69, allotment 27.19
37.37, " R7.76

adopted.

2. That alletment 28.20, E. B. Hart, agricultural chemistry,
be increascd from $3050 to $3300.
adopted.

3. That the saldry of James Vadcdell, rcsearch associate in
biclogical chemistry, be increased from $3050 te 3300 fer the
year 1928-29, tweclve mcnths! basis; allotment 28.20.

Adcpted.

4. That Karl R. Wendt be appointed research assistant in chem-
istry for the year 1928-29; salary £600 per annum; allotment 28.32.
adopted.

5. That Vilhclm Reitz be appointed rescarch assistant in cdu-
cation for the ycar 1928-29; salory $37% per annum; alletment 28.12.
: Adcpted.

6. That the salary of .anna Campbell Davis, rcsearch assistant
in cconcmics, #2500 for the year 1928-29, be transferred from re-
search fund, allcotment 28.09 to contingent fund, graduatc school.

adopted. ::7

7. That the appointment of Imcva Reilly, rescarch assistant
fer Dr. C. E. Allen for the first semester of 1928-29 at a salary
of #300, be -charged tc allotment 28.03.

Adopted.

tae
8. That Zdgar Lyle Owen be appeinted, asscclate in economics
frr the academic year 1928-29, at a salary cof {750. Charged tc ccn-
tingent fund.
Adcpted. -16-




*
¥

Fellows and Scholars

9. That Mauricic Pagcs be granted a Scuth .merican schclar-
ship fcr the yecar 1928-29, ‘

Adopted, 7 J%%

+10. That Lecla Ellen Payne be appeinted Lawrcnce Ccllegeebholar
for the year 1928-29. ‘ SE%

acepted.
1Y v 0/Qr
11. That Jchn V. Lawlah be grantcd a legislative schelarship gf
(gracduate) for the year 1928-29. CAO
Adcpted. v LW
/§{ 12, That thc resignation of Valter Fuldncr, fellcw in elcectri-
L~ "cal cngincering, be accepted. ' 52 \
Adopted. €lloy

13. That Shou Chin Vang bc appeinted National Research fellow
in physics for the year 1928-29. Pigoo ’;;
adopted. [/

14, That Doris Larsh bc appointed half-timec assistant in edu-
cational ahd vecaticnal guidance fer the year 1928-29, at a salary
of 375 on the ten months' basis; provided in the budget of the
Burecau of Guidance and Records, 2250, p. 17.

Adopted.

15. That Mary E. Byard be appointed half-time assistant in
educaticnal and vocational guidancc for the year 1928-29, at a
salaryef #375 on the ton months' basis; previded in the budget
of the Bureau of Guidance and Records, 42250, p. 17.

Adopted.

16. That the follcwing students be appointes Julliard scholars
for the year 1928-29, each to rcceive $180 for the year frem the

Julliard Scholarship fund: J‘q
o/a

Leonard Keller Cl)

Ethel Silver v

Adopted.

17. That Leighton G. Foster be appointed Honorary Tellow in /;(a;,
Agricultural Economics for the acadcemic year 1928-29. sﬁ[;
Asdopted. /ﬁ

18. That Walter Franckc be appointed Honcrary Schclar, lajor véén
Department - German, for the academic ycar 1928-29. fh%ﬂ’
Adopted. -17- s




19. That ilarie Correll be appointed Honorary Fellow in Zco- /één

nomics for the academic 'vear 1928-290.
Adopted.

<0. That George B. Sellery be appointed Scholar in Zconomics
for the academic year 1928-29; stipend $250.
Adopted.

Library

‘2l. That Josephine Schneider be appointed library assistant
beginning August 16, 1928; salary at the rate of $1300 per an-
num, twelve menths' basis; provided in the budget.

Adopted.

<2. That Robert B. Schwenger be appointed library assistant,
beginning September 11, 1928; salary at the rate of $1200 per
annuny provided in the budget.
Adopted. }

€3. That the resignation of Catherine Ritchie, library assist-
ant, be accepted; to takc effect September 15, 1928,
Adopted.

24, That Zdna H. Brinkley be appointed library assistant, be-
ginning Scptember 16, 1928; salary at the rate of $1300 per annums;
in placec of Catherinc Ritchie, resigned.

Adoptecd.

25, That Brna C. Reinking, library assistant, be granted leave
of abscncc without pay, beginning July 1, 1928; salary to be trans-
ferrcd to item for cxtra help.

‘ Adopted.

26. That Clara M. Sherwood, library assistant, be placed on
half-timc basis beginning July 1, 1928, with half pay; salary to be
transfcrred to item for cxtra help.

Adopted.

27. That Delia C. Sanford, library assistant, be placed on half-
time basis beginning September 1, 1928, with half pay; salary to be
transferred to item for extra help.

Adopted.

~18-

Fer

ley,

&é%%




e e

28. That Gladys Lampecrt, library-assistant, bc placed on half-
timc basis beginning Scptemncr 15, 1928, with half pay; salary to
e transferred to item for extra help.

Adopted.

RECOMI.ENDATIONS CF THE BUSINISS MANAGER

4

1.VThat the contract for grading and secding thc grounds of
the University Extension Building at Milwaukce be awarded to Schnei-
der and Company for the sum of $3,115, and that the Business Manager
be authorized to sign the contract. (Confirming verbal approval).
The bids were as follows:

Schneider and Company, Milwaukee, =--=--- $3,119
Carl Gerlach,===w===- L e 3,650
Singer Brothers -=--- R 4,675
Adopted.

2. That upon the rccommendation of Director Goodnight, Professor

H. A. Smith be permitted to withdraw in cash his rcmuneration for Cﬂg

teaching in the Summer Session of 1927, the nine weeks' course, C,

amounting to $1,012.50. 434
Adopted. v

'3, That the United States Government be reimbursed in the sum of
#$21.92 for military property missing at the inventory made as of June
30, 1928, chargeable to 20.41 (1)(A) Regents' Unassigned.

Adopted.

4.vé%at upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, $900 of the
budget provision of %1,600 for an assistant Director in Dormitories
and Commons be made available for an additional Junior Clerk Sten-
ographer, and that the balance of $700 be transferred to Dormitories
and Commons Administration contingent.
Adopted.

5. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, Carolyn E.
Humphrey be appointed assistant dietitian in the department of Dor-
mitories and Commons at a salary of $100 per month, with board and
laundry, effective September 18, 1928. Chargeable to the Adminis-
tration contingent of the budget of the department, Apprcpriation
20.41 (5)(A) Revolving.

Adopted.

-19-




J/V

6. That $540 be transferred from Physical Plant, Salaries and

Wages, to College of Agriculture, Salaries and Wages, 20.41 (1)(4).
To cover janitor service at the 8 :

tock Pavilion.)

Adopted. .
7. That the Busine
business items in the b

ss Manager be authorized to make transfers of
not to include items of

udget in amounts up to $200. This authority
wages and salaries.

ADJOURNED,

M. E. McCaffrey,

Secretary

=20~




	Blank Page



